

118TH CONGRESS 1ST SESSION H.R. 2864

To amend the Secure and Trusted Communications Networks Act of 2019 to provide for the addition of certain equipment and services produced or provided by DJI Technologies to the list of covered communications equipment or services published under such Act, and for other purposes.

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

April 25, 2023

Ms. Stefanik (for herself and Mr. Gallagher) introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Energy and Commerce

A BILL

To amend the Secure and Trusted Communications Networks Act of 2019 to provide for the addition of certain equipment and services produced or provided by DJI Technologies to the list of covered communications equipment or services published under such Act, and for other purposes.

- 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
- 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,
- 3 SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.
- 4 This Act may be cited as the "Countering CCP
- 5 Drones Act".

1	SEC. 2. ADDITION OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES
2	OF DJI TECHNOLOGIES TO COVERED LIST.
3	(a) In General.—Section 2(c) of the Secure and
4	Trusted Communications Networks Act of 2019 (47
5	U.S.C. 1601(c)) is amended by adding at the end the fol-
6	lowing:
7	"(5) The communications equipment or service
8	being—
9	"(A) telecommunications or video surveil-
10	lance equipment produced by Shenzhen Da-
11	Jiang Innovations Sciences and Technologies
12	Company Limited (commonly known as 'DJI
13	Technologies') (or any subsidiary or affiliate
14	thereof); or
15	"(B) telecommunications or video surveil-
16	lance services provided by an entity described in
17	subparagraph (A) or using equipment described
18	in such subparagraph.".
19	(b) Conforming Amendments.—Section 2 of the
20	Secure and Trusted Communications Networks Act of
21	2019 (47 U.S.C. 1601) is amended by striking "para-
22	graphs (1) through (4)" each place it appears and insert-
23	ing "paragraphs (1) through (5)".